

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-0078 Version: 3

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 2/27/2017 In control: Transportation, Economy, and Environment

Committee

On agenda: Final action: 9/18/2017

Enactment date: 9/29/2017 Enactment #: 18571

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the vacation of a portion of SE 180th Street, File V-2669; Petitioners:

King County department of natural resources and parks, water and land resources division.

Sponsors: Joe McDermott

Indexes: Vacation

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 18571.pdf, 2. A. Site Map, 3. B. Hearing Examiner Report Dated May 17, 2017, 4. 2017-

0078 DOT/RSD Report to the Hearing Examiner.pdf, 5. 2017-0078 legislative review form, 6. A. Site

Map, 7. 2 V2669 Transmittal Letter - SE 180th Street.doc, 8. 4 V2669 Fiscal Note - SE 180th

Street.xls, 9. Affidavit of Publication - Seattle Times 3/29/17 and 4/5/2017.pdf, 10.

ATT2_S1_Compensation_Full_Value.docx, 11. 2017-0078_SR_DNRP_WLRD_Road_Vacation_Petition.docx, 12.

ATT2_S1_Compensation_Full_Value.docx, 13. 2017-0078 Vacation - V-2669 petiitioners King County

Dept of Natural Resources and Parks Water and Land Division.doc, 14. 2017-0078 REVISED SR DNRP WLRD Road Vacation Petition.docx, 15. V-2669.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/18/2017	3	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
9/18/2017	3	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
9/5/2017	2	Transportation, Economy, and Environment Committee	Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent	Pass
8/15/2017	2	Transportation, Economy, and Environment Committee	Deferred	
6/26/2017	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Re-referred	
6/19/2017	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Deferred	
2/27/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	
C1 1 00 0 7 0 0 7 0				

Clerk 09/05/2017

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the vacation of a portion of SE 180th Street, File

V-2669; Petitioners: King County department of natural resources and parks,

water and land resources division.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. The department of natural resources and parks, water and land resources division filed a

petition requesting vacation of a portion of SE 180th Street, as dedicated in the Plat of Rainbow Bend, hereinafter described.

- 2. The department of transportation notified its standard stakeholders for review, including utility companies serving the area. The department of transportation was advised that no easements were needed.
- 3. The department of transportation considers the subject portion of right of way useless as part of the county road system and believes the public would benefit by vacation of the right of way for incorporation into the department of natural resources and parks, water and land resources division's flood hazard reduction and salmon habitat restoration project.
- 4. The department of transportation records indicate that King County has expended public funds for the maintenance of the subject portions of SE 180th Street.
- 5. The department of natural resources and parks, water and land resources division, owns all properties surrounding the subject right of way and the properties may not be used for any purpose inconsistent with salmon recovery and conservation purposes. The right of way and all surrounding properties are now dedicated to and serving the people of King County as salmon recovery, conservation property and flood hazard reduction on the Cedar River. Both departments recommend waiving all compensation for the vacation.
- 6. Due notice was given in the manner provided by law. The office of the hearing examiner held the public hearing on April 10, 2017. The examiner was concerned whether entirely waiving compensation was warranted here, and so requested, received, and reviewed post-hearing briefing on the compensation topic. In his May 17, 2017, Report and Recommendation, the examiner "strongly" recommended vacation (the road segment subject to this petition being useless as part of the King County road system and the public benefiting from its vacation) and "tepidly" recommended completely waiving compensation for the vacation.

- 7. No appeal statement was filed and the clerk of the council placed the proposed ordinance that adopts the examiner's recommended action on the agenda of the June 19, 2017, council meeting for adoption in accordance with K.C.C. 20.22.220.
- 8. The King County council rereferred this proposed ordinance to the transportation, economy and environment committee on June 26, 2017, for further hearing, receipt of additional information and consideration in accordance with K.C.C 20.22.220. Based upon the information considered by the transportation, economy and environment committee, the vacation provides for a unique and significant value for the purposes of the department of natural resources and parks, water and land resources division, and therefore, the department should compensate the department of transportation, road services division the full value of the right of way rather than the waiver of compensation recommended by the examiner in his report.
- 9. In consideration of the benefits to be derived from the subject vacation, the council has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of King County to grant said petition.

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The vacation approved by this ordinance is subject to the condition precedent that the department of natural resources and parks, water and land resources division pay compensation within ninety days of the effective date of this ordinance to the department of transportation, road services division for the value of the right of way in the amount of \$109,100 in accordance with K.C.C. 14.40.020.

SECTION 2. The council, effective on the date of payment of compensation as required by section 1 of this ordinance, vacates and abandons the portion of SE 180th Street as conveyed to King County by the recording of the Plat of Rainbow Bend, recorded in Volume 42 of Plats, page 20, records of King County Washington, as described below:

The entire portion of SE 180th Street right of way lying westerly of the west margin of SE 203rd Street and lying north of the Cedar River and lying east of

File #: 2017-0078, Version: 3

the Renton Maple Valley Road and lying south of the north line of Section 32,

Township 23 North, Range 6 East, Willamette Meridian, King County,

Washington as shown in the Plat of Rainbow Bend, Volume 42 of Plats, page 20,

records of

King County Washington

Containing an area of 66,121 square feet, more or less.